

22-2332

United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

A.M., by her mother and next friend, E.M.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS and SUPERINTENDENT,
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

Defendants,

STATE OF INDIANA,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:22-cv-1075-JMS-DLP,
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, Judge

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, HAWAII, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

HOLLY T. SHIKADA

*Attorney General
State of Hawai'i*

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY

Solicitor General

KALIKO'ONĀLANI D. FERNANDES

Deputy Solicitor General

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

MARK S. GRUBE

*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-1393

28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8028

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

Dated: November 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1	
ARGUMENT	4	
 POINT I		
PROTECTING TRANSGENDER PEOPLE FROM DISCRIMINATION CONFERS WIDE SOCIETAL BENEFITS WITHOUT REDUCING OPPORTUNITIES FOR OTHERS.....		4
A. Transgender Youth Face Pervasive and Harmful Discrimination That Causes Them Serious Health and Academic Harms.....		7
B. The Amici States’ Experiences Confirm That Protecting Transgender People from Discrimination Yields Broad Benefits.....		10
 POINT II		
TITLE IX AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBIT THE GENDER-IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION IN THIS CASE		14
CONCLUSION.....	26	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 22-cv-1075, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022)	passim
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 17-18
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	17
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	24
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 22

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	14
<i>California</i>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	5
Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 220	5
§ 221.5	5, 11
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12926	5
§ 12940	5
§ 12949	5
§ 12955	5
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 422.55	5
§ 422.56	5
<i>Colorado</i>	
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 24-34-301	5
§ 24-34-402	5
§ 24-34-502	5
§ 24-34-601	5
<i>Connecticut</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 10-15c	5, 11
§ 46a-51	5
§ 46a-60	5
§ 46a-64	5
§ 46a-64c	5

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Delaware</i>	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6	
§ 4501.....	5
§ 4603.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711.....	5
<i>Hawai'i</i>	
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 489-2	5
§ 489-3	5
§ 515-2	5
§ 515-3	5
<i>Illinois</i>	
775 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/1-102	5
5/1-103	5
<i>Indiana</i>	
Ind. Code Ann.	
§ 20-33-13-4	15, 23
§ 20-33-13-6	15
§ 20-33-13-7	15
<i>Iowa</i>	
Iowa Code	
§ 216.2.....	5
§ 216.6.....	5
§ 216.7	5
§ 216.8.....	5
§ 216.9.....	5

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Maine</i>	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5	
§ 4553.....	5
§ 4571.....	5
§ 4581.....	5
§ 4591.....	5
§ 4601.....	5
<i>Maryland</i>	
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 26-704	5
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't	
§ 20-304	5
§ 20-606	5
§ 20-705	5
<i>Massachusetts</i>	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 4, § 7	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 5	5, 11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272	
§ 92A.....	5
§ 98.....	5
<i>Minnesota</i>	
Minn. Stat.	
§ 363A.03	5
§ 363A.08	5
§ 363A.09	5
§ 363A.11	5
§ 363A.13	5

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Nevada</i>	
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 118.075.....	5
§ 118.100.....	5
§ 613.310.....	5
§ 613.330.....	5
§ 651.050.....	5
§ 651.070.....	5
<i>New Hampshire</i>	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 354-A:2.....	5
§ 354-A:6.....	5
§ 354-A:8.....	5
§ 354-A:16.....	5
§ 354-A:27.....	5
<i>New Jersey</i>	
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-5.....	5
§ 10:5-12.....	5
§ 18A:36-41.....	5
<i>New Mexico</i>	
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 28-1-2.....	5
§ 28-1-7.....	6
<i>New York</i>	
N.Y. Educ. Law	
§ 11.....	11
§ 12.....	11
N.Y. Exec. Law	
§ 291.....	6
§ 296.....	6

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Oregon</i>	
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 174.100.....	6
§ 659.850.....	6
§ 659A.006	6
<i>Rhode Island</i>	
11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2	6
28 R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 28-5-6	6
§ 28-5-7	6
34 R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 34-37-3	6
§ 34-37-4	6
<i>Utah</i>	
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 34A-5-106.....	6
§ 57-21-5	6
<i>Vermont</i>	
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 144.....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9	
§ 4502.....	6
§ 4503.....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495.....	6

Laws **Page(s)**

Washington

Wash. Rev. Code Ann.

§ 28A.642.010	6, 11
§ 49.60.030	6
§ 49.60.040.....	6
§ 49.60.180.....	6
§ 49.60.215	6
§ 49.60.222.....	6

District of Columbia

D.C. Code

§ 2-1401.02	6
§ 2-1402.11	6
§ 2-1402.21	6
§ 2-1402.31	6
§ 2-1402.41	6, 11
§ 38-841.02	11

Regulations & Rules

28 C.F.R. § 54.450	14
34 C.F.R.	
§ 106.33.....	23
§ 106.34.....	23
§ 106.41.....	14, 23
603 Mass. Code Regs. 26.06	11
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5-F, § 102.6.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Albuquerque Pub. Schs., <i>Non-Discrimination for Students: Gender Identity and Expression</i> (May 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y8hugxkt	20
Alison R. Snyder et al., <i>Health-Related Quality of Life Differs Between Adolescent Athletes and Adolescent Nonathletes</i> , 19 J. Sport Rehab. 237 (2010), https://tinyurl.com/5aje6hb2	12-13
American Psych. Ass'n, <i>Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression</i> (3d ed. 2014), https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.pdf	4
American Psych. Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 70 Am. Psych. 832 (2015), https://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf	4
Caitlin M. Clark & Joseph G. Kosciw, <i>Engaged or Excluded: LGBTQ Youth's Participation in School Sports and Their Relationship to Psychological Well-Being</i> , 59 Psych. Schs. 95 (2022), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1002/pits.22500	13
Caitlin M. Clark et al., <i>LGBTQ Students and School Sports Participation: Research Brief</i> (GLSEN 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yc2r7cac	13
California Interscholastic Fed'n, <i>Constitution & Bylaws 2022-23</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yaj2n3kb	19
Colorado High Sch. Activities Ass'n, <i>CHSAA Transgender Inclusion Bylaw & Policy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4sr3em6k	20
Division on C.R., N.J. Dep't of L. & Pub. Safety, <i>5 Things You Should Know About LGBTQ+ Student Rights in Schools</i> (June 15, 2022), https://www.njoag.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/fact_LGBTQ-School-Students.pdf	11
Ellis Barrera et al., <i>The Medical Implications of Banning Transgender Youth from Sport Participation</i> , 176 JAMA Pediatrics 223 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/zxzjfkx9	13
Emily A. Greytak et al., <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (GLSEN 2009), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED505687.pdf	7, 9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Fresno Unified Sch. Dist., <i>Fresno Unified Admin. Regul. (AR) 5145.3: Nondiscrimination/Harassment</i> (Mar. 7, 2022), https://bp.fresnounified.org/wp-content/uploads/5145-3-AR-Nondiscrimination-Harassment-1.pdf	19
GLSEN, <i>Improving School Climate for Transgender and Nonbinary Youth</i> (2021), https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2021-11/GLSEN Trans%26Nonbinary ResearchBrief.pdf	7
Human Rts. Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Non-Discrimination Ordinances That Include Gender Identity</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y48f4o4u	6
Human Rts. Campaign Found., <i>Human Rights Campaign Post-Election Survey of Youth</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/82kux3uk	8
Jennifer R. Pharr et al., <i>Serial Mediation Analysis of the Association of Familiarity with Transgender Sports Bans and Suicidality Among Sexual and Gender Minority Adults in the United States</i> , 19 <i>Int'l J. Env't Rsch. & Pub. Health</i> , Aug. 2022, https://www.mdpi.com/1660-4601/19/17/10641	13
Jody L. Herman et al., <i>How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States?</i> (Williams Inst. 2022), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Pop-Update-Jun-2022.pdf	4
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (GLSEN 2016), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED574780.pdf	8
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>The 2019 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (GLSEN 2020), https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-11/NSCS19-111820.pdf	7-10
Judy Chiasson, <i>Success and Opportunity for Transgender Students</i> , HuffPost (updated Feb. 2, 2016), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/success-and-opportunity-for-transgender-students b 3744830	21

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Kansas Hum. Rts. Comm’n, <i>Kansas Human Rights Commission Concurs with the U.S. Supreme Court’s Bostock Decision</i> (Aug. 21, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y8hmwx54	5
Kelly P. Troutman & Mikaela J. Dufur, <i>From High School Jocks to College Grads: Assessing the Long-Term Effects of High School Sport Participation on Females’ Educational Attainment</i> , 38 <i>Youth & Soc’y</i> 443 (2007), http://jvloner.com/sportsdocs/womenHighSchooltoCollege2007.pdf	12-14
Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Mental Health of Transgender Children Who Are Supported in Their Identities</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> , Mar. 2016, <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4771131/pdf/PED
S_20153223.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4771131/pdf/PED S_20153223.pdf	10
Landon D. Hughes et al., <i>Pediatric Provider Perspectives on Laws and Policies Impacting Sports Participation for Transgender Youth</i> , 9 <i>LGBT Health</i> 247 (2022), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9271330/pdf/lgbt.
2021.0392.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9271330/pdf/lgbt. 2021.0392.pdf	13
Letter from Eric J. Holcomb, Governor, to Todd Huston, Speaker, H.R. (Mar. 21, 2022), https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Veto-HEA-1041.pdf	22
Maryland Pub. Secondary Schs. Athletic Ass’n, <i>MPSSAA Guidance for Participation of Transgender Youth in Interscholastic Athletics</i> (Aug. 2016), https://www.mpssaa.org/assets/1/6/MPSSAA Transgender Guida nce revised 8.16.pdf	20
Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, <i>Rules and Regulations Governing Athletics: A Handbook for Principals and Athletic Directors</i> , <a href="https://miaa.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/MIAA-
Handbook-21-23revised-1.pdf">https://miaa.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/MIAA- Handbook-21-23revised-1.pdf	20
Minnesota Dep’t of Educ., <i>A Toolkit for Ensuring Safe and Supportive Schools for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (Sept. 25, 2017), https://education.mn.gov/MDE/dse/safe/	11
Minnesota State High Sch. League, <i>Official Handbook, 300.00: Administration of Student Eligibility Bylaws</i> , https://tinyurl.com/29yzv5mj	20

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Nevada Interscholastic Activities Ass'n, <i>NIAA Transgender Participation Position Statement and Policy</i> (Apr. 6, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ydfp4cyz	20
New Jersey Dep't of Educ., <i>Transgender Student Guidance for School Districts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yc5zahtn	11
New Jersey State Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n, <i>NJSIAA & NJSCA Coaches Handbook: 2020-2021</i> , https://www.njsiaa.org/sites/default/files/documents/2020-10/coaches-handbook-2020-21.pdf	20
New York State Educ. Dep't, <i>Guidance to School Districts for Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment For Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (July 2015), http://www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf	12
New York State Pub. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, <i>NYSPHSAA Handbook</i> (Feb. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p84b9mu	20
Oregon Sch. Activities Ass'n, <i>2022-2023 Oregon Sch. Activities Association Handbook</i> , https://www.osaa.org/docs/handbooks/osaahandbook.pdf	20
Patrick McGreevy, <i>California Transgender Students Given Access to Opposite-Sex Programs</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 12, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yd76s7n4	21
Rhode Island Interscholastic League, <i>Rules and Regulations, Article 3</i> (June 21, 2022), https://www.riril.org/page/3033	20
Richard Bailey, <i>Physical Education and Sport in Schools: A Review of Benefits and Outcomes</i> , 76 J. Sch. Health 397 (2006), https://tinyurl.com/ya9wodma	13
Sandy E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. 2016), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf	7, 9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Scott B. Greenspan et al., <i>LGBTQ+ Youth’s Experiences and Engagement in Physical Activity: A Comprehensive Content Analysis</i> , 4 <i>Adolescent Rsch. Rev.</i> 169 (2019), https://shine.lab.uconn.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/3321/2021/06/greenspan et al 2019.pdf	12-13
State Bd. of Educ., Mich. Dep’t of Educ., <i>State Board of Education Statement and Guidance on Safe and Supportive Learning Environments for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Questioning (LGBTQ) Students</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/SBEStatementonLGBTQYouth_534576_7.pdf	11
The Trevor Project, <i>2022 National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health</i> (2022), https://www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2022/assets/static/trevor01_2022survey_final.pdf	8-9
University of Minn., <i>Equity and Access: Gender Identity, Gender Expression, Names and Pronouns</i> , https://policy.umn.edu/operations/genderequity	20
Washington Interscholastic Activities Ass’n, <i>WIAA Handbook 2022-23</i> (Oct. 26, 2022), http://wiaa.com/results/handbook/2022-23/FullHandbook.pdf	20
Washington Off. of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction, <i>Gender-Inclusive Schools</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2ucshp86	11
